Given the lower hurdle rate assumptions, the modelling shows lower support costs
under the CfD regime than under the RO, with £9bn in savings over the 2016-2050
period (discounted to 2016 at 3.5%). Under the CfD regime, support costs for offshore
wind in the 2040s fall below zero in some years, as strike prices are lower than their
captured wholesale prices.

It is assumed that plant are still willing to take these strike prices as they provide the plant
with a greater risk-adjusted return than operating with no support due to the lower
assumed hurdle rates.

Summary of results for all scenarios
The table below summarises the results of each of the six scenarios. It shows the change
in support costs associated with moving from the baseline (with CfD regime in place) to a
counterfactual under which the RO scheme had continued. These changes are
represented as £bn NPV figures for the 2016-2050 period (using a 3.5% social discount
rate) in real 2018 terms.

All six scenarios show an increase in support costs under the counterfactual where the RO
had remained in place, indicating that the CfD regime represents value for money. The
main reason for this is the higher hurdle rates assumed under the RO regime.

66

NPV £bn real 2018
(2016-2050)

Scenario

1 2 3 4 5 6

Baseline run CfD central CfD high
commodity

prices

CfD low
commodity

prices

CfD central CfD central CfD central

Counterfactual run RO central RO high
commodity

prices

RO low
commodity

prices

RO +0.5%
hurdle rate

RO -0.5%
hurdle rate

RO
reduced

competition

AR1 support cost 2  2  1  2  1  2

AR2 support cost 1  1  0  1  1  2

AR1+AR2 support
cost

3 4  1  3  2  4

Future projects support
cost (excl. FIDER,
Nuclear & CCS)

6  10  3  8  4 10

Total support cost
impact

9  14  4  12  6  14

Table 5. Scenario results: Change in support costs under RO counterfactual. NPV for 2016 to 2050
period in £bn 2018 real. Note: All figures have been rounded to the nearest £bn, so the figures
presented may not add up precisely to column totals. Source: LCP analysis using BEIS DDM

AR1 and AR2 – consumer cost impact
Support payments to AR1 and AR2 projects are higher under the RO counterfactual by
between £1bn and £4bn across the scenarios, with an increase of £3bn in the central
scenario.

The lowest increase is in the low commodity price scenario, where lower wholesale prices
mean CfD top-up payments are higher. Conversely, the highest increase (£4bn) is in the
high commodity price scenario, were CfD top-up payments are lower. Scenario 6 also